1
ACNF CEILING MOUNT AIR HANDLER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Important Safety Instructions
The following symbols and labels are used throughout this
manual to indicate immediate or potential safety hazards.  It
is the owner’s and installer’s responsibility to read and com-
ply with all safety information and instructions accompany-

cross disturbance.
7. Check wiring carefully before turning on power.
8. Power cord type designation is H07RN-F.
As per EMC Directive 2004/108/EC:
To prevent flicker impressions during the start of the com-
pressor (technical process), the following installation condi-
tions apply:
1. The power connection for the air conditioner has to be
done at the main power distribution.  The distribution has
to be of a low impedance.  Normally, the required imped-
ance reaches at a 32A fusing point.
2. No other equipment has to be connected with this power
line.
3. For detailed installation acceptance, please refer to your
power supplier, if restrictions do apply for products like
washing machines, air conditioners or electrical ovens.
4. For power details of the air conditioner, refer to the rating
plate of the product.
5. For any questions, contact your local dealer.
Connecting the cable
HIGH VOLTAGE!
DISCONNECT ALL POWER BEFORE SERVICING.
MULTIPLE POWER SOURCES MAY BE PRESENT.
FAILURE TO DO SO MAY CAUSE PROPERTY DAMAGE,
PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH.
1. Remove the bolts from the cover.  If there is no cover on
the outdoor unit, remove the bolts from the maintenance
board.  Pull in the direction of the arrow on Figure 34 to
remove the protection board.
Fig.
Protection board
Cover
Figure 34
2. Connect the connective cables to the terminals with their
corresponding, respective numbers on the terminal block
of the indoor and outdoor units.
3. Reinstall the cover or the protection board.
Power Specifications:
Refer to charts 1 - 4 on the following pages.
Wiring Diagrams
Refer to the wiring diagrams beginning on page 18.
TESTING THE UNIT’S OPERATION
Perform a test operation after the installation of the entire
system has been completed.  Confirm the following have
been done before the test operation:
1. The indoor and outdoor units are properly installed.
2. Tubing and wiring are correctly completed.
3. The refrigerante pipe system has been checked for leaks.
4. There are no obstructions and the pipes are draining freely.
5. Heating insulation is working.
6. Ground wiring is connected correctly.
7. The length of the tubing and the added charge of the
refrigerant have been recorded.
8. The power voltage matches the rated voltage of the air
conditioner.
9. There are no obstacles at the outlet and inlet of the out-
door and indoor units.
10. The gas side and liquid side valves are both open.
11. The air conditioner is pre-heated by turning on the power.
16
According the the user’s requirement, install the remote con-
trol frame where the remote control’s signal can reach the
indoor unit smoothly.
Testing the unit:
With the remote control, set the air conditioner in COOLING
mode; check the following.  If there is any malfunction, re-
solve it according to the “Troubleshootin” section in the User’s
Manual.
THE INDOOR UNIT:
1. Do the switches and buttons on the remote control work
properly?
2. Do the air flow louvers move normally?
3. Is the room temperature comfortable?